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June 28, 2001

RE:  Project ID 25091 -- Mainstem habitats and aquatic communities: assessment and management options


This letter contains our reply to comments of the ISRP on a project entitled “Mainstem habitats and aquatic communities: assessment and management options” (Project ID 25091).

General comments


The ISRP reviewers were generally dissatisfied with the amount of detail and the level of integration in the proposal – both were insufficient.  The reviewers seemed to leave a small ray of hope that a “substantially improved proposal” might be reconsidered.  We take these comments to heart, and here offer some general ideas on how we might restructure the work if the ISRP feels it is warranted.  We have not revised the whole proposal in detail, fearing that would cause confusion in the ISRP and between the ISRP and the CBFWA process. (And might also be a waste of our time).  However, we are willing to revise the proposal in detail if the ISRP suggests that after reading our ideas below.


Considering the reviewer’s comments, we’d suggest dividing this work into separate units as follows:

Mainstem habitat:  

After seeing the ISRP comments on the Burbank Slough Project (ID 25060), we are cooperating with the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service to assist in evaluating their mainstem habitat project.  They have proposed an extensive nearshore habitat improvement project and that proposal received a “Fundable if adequate response” review from the ISRP.  One of the ISRP’s concerns was that monitoring and evaluation needed to be better described.  This appears to be a good opportunity for collaboration between a restoration project and a group (USGS) that could greatly assist in evaluating that project.  See the comments that have been supplied with Project 25060 for a description of the actual tasks and collaboration with USFWS.

Aquatic communities:


Removing the mainstem habitat component from the current proposal allows us to focus directly on aquatic community dynamics and address a series of specific hypotheses.  We believe that it would be important to focus even further on the role(s) of juvenile American shad in the mainstem community and their potential for having either a positive or a negative influence on growth and survival of juvenile salmonids.  The Background in our original proposal makes a strong case for there being abundant juvenile shad, and for some potential interactions.  In a revised study, we would specifically test a series of hypotheses:

1) Larval and juvenile American shad do/do not overlap in time and space with some fall chinook salmon.  

Methods:  Weekly plankton and/or trawl sampling for juvenile shad and salmonids.  Tests for co-occurrence in space and time would be conducted.

2) Juvenile American shad are/are not influencing the composition or total abundance of plankton in mainstem reservoirs.  

Methods: Estimate the total abundance and biomass of juvenile shad using hydroacoustic methods and trawls; sample diets and feeding rates of juvenile shad;  develop and use a bioenergetic model of juvenile shad to compute total intake by the population.  Laboratory experiments could also be used to test components of this hypothesis.

3) Changes in the plankton community of the magnitude determined above, caused by juvenile American shad, would/would not reduce the growth rate or survival of fall chinook salmon. [This would likely be a negative effect of American shad]    

Methods:  Simulations with an existing bioenergetics model for fall chinook salmon (K. Tiffan, USGS) could test whether decreased caloric input or a modified diet would change growth rate or condition.

4) Larval shad supplement/do not supplement the diet and growth rate (and potential survival) of fall chinook salmon.  [This could potentially be a positive effect of American shad]   

Methods:  The diet of juvenile fall chinook salmon would be sampled, at times and places where they co-occur with shad (see 1 above), to confirm the amount of shad in the salmonid diet.  Energetic simulations could demonstrate how shad might be enhancing the growth rate or condition of salmonids.  In a separately funded project, we are measuring the energy density of juvenile shad this year, which would be necessary for testing this specific hypothesis.  


The answers to this series of hypotheses would confirm whether American shad juveniles and salmonids are interacting in either a positive or a negative manner.  If there is a negative interaction that managers deem significant, it is possible that passage of American shad adults could be stopped or limited at Bonneville or other dams.  This of course would be a major management issue, but we believe that answers to the above questions could at least move us toward understanding the role of shad in this system.

Replies to specific ISRP comments:

1) ISRP comment (abbreviated):  Why is additional work on nearshore habitat needed?  Data already exist on habitat, what does this work add that supports other objectives?
Response:  Mainstem habitat work (Objective 1) of the proposal would be moved to Project 25060 (see above).  Habitat work would be done specifically to monitor and evaluate a mainstem habitat improvement effort.

2) ISRP comment (abbreviated):  Stable isotope ideas are promising, but the ISRP strongly recommends that the study focus on the current situation and interactions, not what occurred in the past.
Response:  If a revised proposal were requested, we would drop the tasks related to stable isotopes.  We still believe that characterizing the historic plankton community through sediment cores, if possible, would be worthwhile.  This could be a relatively small effort to determine if accumulated sediments in backwater areas contain appropriate zooplankton indicators.  If this pilot sediment study was successful, it could demonstrate how juvenile American shad have altered the plankton community, and the salmonid food source.

3) ISRP comment:  Justify that development of a new bioenergetics model is necessary.  Will authors use existing ecosystem models such as EcoSim or EcoPath?
Response:  A revised proposal would require development of a species-specific bioenergetics model for juvenile American shad to test hypotheses.  Both authors have developed such models (Rondorf et al. 1985; Petersen and Ward 1999), and many of the parameters would be available in the literature or in theses.  We had not planned on using EcoSim or EcoPath, and would not plan on using them in a revised proposal.

4) ISRP comment:  How will the various parts of the study be integrated? How would the nearshore work and the community dynamics work be integrated?
Response:  A revised proposal would not attempt to integrate nearshore habitat with community dynamics at the large scale originally planned.  We would test only a series of related hypotheses that do not require nearshore habitat studies.

5) ISRP comment:  The proposal lacks critical hypotheses and specific experiments to test these hypotheses.  The proposal should only address the expected tasks and not allocate any funds for undefined experiments.

Response:  We have outlined specific hypotheses in the general comments above.  In a revised proposal, we would not include unspecified experimental tests;  those might be planned and reviewed in a future proposal, as suggested in the initial ISRP review.


Thanks for your time.  Please let us know if you have questions or would like us to work more seriously on developing the ideas above.  We anticipate that a revised proposal would have a considerably lower cost, although we have not worked out a budget.

Sincerely,

James H. Petersen, Ph. D.


Dennis W. Rondorf





Research Fishery Biologist 


Research Fishery Biologist

(509) 538-2299 ext 236


(509) 538-2299 ext 238
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